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Ind Goods & Services  
3QFY24 results preview 

■ We expect a healthy revenue growth of ~15% YoY in 3QFY24F led by the pick-
up in execution, improved opening order book position and firm pricing. 

■ The EBITDA margin in 3QFY24F is likely to increase by 35bp YoY, mainly due 
to softening commodity prices coupled with operational efficiency.  

■ We remain Overweight on the sector, with our preferred stocks being Larsen 
& Toubro, KEC International and Thermax. 

Revenue growth along with operating leverage likely  
We expect our capital goods coverage universe to continue posting healthy sales growth 

in 3QFY24F led by strong execution and pricing action along with an improved opening 

order book position. We expect an overall aggregate revenue growth of 14.6% YoY (up 3% 

QoQ) for companies in our coverage universe. The EBITDA margin, at an aggregate level, 

in 3QFY24F is likely to increase by 35bp YoY, mainly due to softening commodity prices 

coupled with operational efficiency in most companies. We expect the core PAT of our 

coverage universe to grow by 29% YoY. Our PAT estimates are below Bloomberg 

consensus estimates for Larsen & Toubro (L&T) and KEC International while they are 

above in the case of ABB, Siemens, Thermax and Voltas. As regards the EBITDA margin, 

our estimates are below Bloomberg consensus estimates for L&T and KEC International. 

Order inflow momentum likely to sustain 
While the launch of the production-linked incentive or PLI scheme by the government had 

a positive impact on the Indian economy and it is expected to attract a capex of ~Rs3tr over 

the next five years, in the near term, private capex is likely to remain muted due to the 

forthcoming state/general elections. In 3QFY24, the Centre’s new investments declined by 

77% YoY but improved 17% QoQ ahead of the elections. We expect the manufacturing 

capex led by the PLI scheme, supply chain diversification and the China+1 strategy to 

continue post elections as well. Industry has witnessed strong demand for data centres led 

by 5G rollout and e-commerce growth. We expect the order inflow of our coverage universe 

to clock a 14% CAGR over FY23-25F. New orders announced by L&T in 3QFY24 stood at 

~Rs660bn.  

Maintain ADD rating on L&T, KEC International & Thermax 
We remain Overweight on the industrial sector as valuations currently factor in a strong 

capex recovery. Total capex was up 15% YoY in 1HFY24. Public sector companies’ capex 

is likely to moderate in the coming quarters but may pick up post general elections. The 

government has maintained its strong capex in key infrastructure-related sectors like roads, 

railway including metro rail, water and power T&D. We have an ADD rating on ABB India, 

L&T, KEC International, Thermax and Siemens because their order backlog provides 

revenue visibility, apart from their reasonable valuations. We have a HOLD rating on Voltas; 

and a REDUCE rating on Cummins India because export demand is likely to be hit in the 

event of a recession in the US and European countries, concerns over long-term growth of 

the power generation segment and their rich valuations. 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1: 3QFY24F earnings of our coverage universe  

Company Rating  Price TP Sales (Rs m) 
EBITDA margin 

(%) 
Core PAT (Rs m) 

   Rs Rs Dec-23 
YoY 
(%) 

Dec-23 YoY(bp) Dec-23 
YoY 
(%) 

ABB India ADD 4,832 4,965 29,648 22.2  15.2  14  3,768 23.2  

Cummins India REDUCE 1,998 1,740 23,343 7.1  17.9  (101) 3,530 (2.0) 

L&T ADD 3,522 3,300 5,31,162 14.5  11.1  19  32,116 32.9  

KEC International ADD 604 700 47,884 9.5  7.2  258  872 395.6  

Siemens ADD 4,077 4,400 45,980 16.0  14.2  (87) 5,123 10.7  

Thermax ADD 3,210 3,275 23,526 14.8  8.9  105  1,644 30.0  

Voltas HOLD 1,009 872 24,642 22.9  6.5  268  945 251.0  
 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS  
 

   India 

Overweight (no change) 

 
Highlighted Companies 

 

ABB India Ltd 

ADD, TP Rs4965, Rs4832 close  

ABB India remains a strong player in the 
automation space across multiple 
industries with its healthy operating 
performance, focus on order execution, 
pricing strategies and efficient capacity 
utilization, which bode well for the 
company. 

Larsen & Toubro Ltd 
ADD, TP Rs3300, Rs3522 close  

Larsen & Toubro (L&T) is well placed to 
achieve its ‘Lakshya 2026’ revenue of 
Rs2.7tr and order inflow of Rs3.7tr, 
translating into a revenue and order inflow 
CAGR of 14%. L&T plans to achieve a RoE 
of over 18% in FY26F vs. a RoE of 13.8% 
in FY23. 

Thermax Ltd 

ADD, TP Rs3275, Rs3210 close  

Thermax is a key beneficiary of the green 
shoots witnessed in private sector capex in 
multiple industries. The company has a 
healthy order book with a strong pipeline of 
small ticket-size orders in cement, 
biomass, food and beverage, and 
sugar/distillery segments. 

Summary Valuation Metrics 
P/E (x) Mar-23 Mar24-F Mar25-F 

Larsen & Toubro Ltd 32.1 25.4 20.8 

Thermax Ltd 66.6 50.1 41.4 

KEC International Ltd 89.8 40.7 18.1 

    

P/BV (x) Mar-23 Mar25-F Mar26-F 

Larsen & Toubro Ltd 3.7 3.7 3.2 

Thermax Ltd 8.2 7.3 6.3 

KEC International Ltd 4.2 3.9 3.3 

    

Dividend Yield Mar-23 Mar25-F Mar26-F 

Larsen & Toubro Ltd 0.8% 0.9% 0.9% 

Thermax Ltd 0.3% 0.3% 0.4% 

KEC International Ltd 0.7% 0.8% 0.8% 
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3QFY24 results preview 

Overall industrial sector – earnings preview 

Figure 2: Capital goods sector - 3QFY24F quarterly snapshot 

(Rs m) Dec-23F Dec-22 Sep-23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Remarks 

ABB             

Net Sales 29,648 24,269 27,692 22.2  7.1  
We expect a healthy 22% YoY growth in revenue led by robust growth across segments. We 
expect the operating leverage, easing commodity prices and pricing benefits to aid the EBITDA 
margin by 14bp YoY, leading to a 23% YoY growth in PAT.  

EBITDA 4,492 3,643 4,385 23.3  2.4  

EBITDA margin (%) 15.2  15.0  15.8  14 bps -69 bps 

Core PAT 3,768 3,059 3,620 23.2  4.1  

Cummins             

Net Sales 23,343 21,805 18,997 7.1  22.9  

We expect ~7% YoY revenue growth, while EBITDA margin is likely to erode by 100bp YoY due to 
a high base and higher commodity prices for new products. PAT is likely to decline by 2% YoY. 

EBITDA 4,176 4,122 3,386 1.3  23.3  

EBITDA margin (%) 17.9  18.9  17.8  -101 bps 7 bps 

Core PAT 3,530 3,601 3,285 (2.0) 7.5  

Larsen & Toubro             

Net Sales 5,31,162 4,63,897 5,10,240 14.5  4.1  We expect sales growth to be healthy at 15% YoY on improved execution by the infrastructure 
segment while the EBITDA margin is expected to increase by 20 bp YoY to 11.1%. L&T 
announced ~Rs660bn worth of order inflow in 3QFY24 while the actual order inflow is likely to 
touch ~Rs530bn. PAT is expected to grow by ~33% YoY to Rs32bn. 

EBITDA 59,099 50,730 56,320 16.5  4.9  

EBITDA margin (%) 11.1  10.9  11.0  19 bps 9 bps 

Core PAT 32,116 24,169 32,226 32.9  (0.3) 

KEC International             

Net Sales 47,884 43,746 44,990 9.5  6.4  We expect sales growth of 10% YoY led by improved execution, mainly in civil and T&D segments. 
The EBITDA margin is expected to improve by 258bp led by closure of Brazil projects coupled with 
softening commodity prices. Elevated working capital requirement leading to higher interest 
expenses to impact PAT. YTD order inflow as of Dec 2023-end stood at ~Rs120bn. We expect 
3QFY24F order inflow at ~Rs30bn while PAT is likely to increase by 396% YoY. 

EBITDA 3,424 1,999 2,743 71.3  24.8  

EBITDA margin (%) 7.2  4.6  6.1  258 bps 105 bps 

Core PAT 872 176 558 395.6  56.2  

Siemens             

Net Sales 45,980 39,638 57,210 16.0  (19.6) 
We expect a robust revenue growth of 16% YoY led by strong growth in mobility, digital industries, 
and smart infrastructure segments. We expect the EBITDA margin to decline by 87bp YoY on a 
high base while PAT is likely to rise by 11% YoY. 

EBITDA 6,550 5,993 7,003 9.3  (6.5) 

EBITDA margin (%) 14.2  15.1  12.2  -87 bps 200 bps 

Core PAT 5,123 4,628 5,718 10.7  (10.4) 

Thermax             

Net Sales 23,526 20,493 23,025 14.8  2.2  
We expect a revenue growth of ~15% YoY led by healthy order backlog and healthy execution. We 
expect the EBITDA margin to improve by 105bp YoY aided by operating leverage while PAT is 
likely to improve by ~30% YoY. 

EBITDA 2,097 1,611 2,046 30.2  2.5  

EBITDA margin (%) 8.9  7.9  8.9  105 bps 3 bps 

Core PAT 1,644 1,264 1,586 30.0  3.6  

Voltas             

Net Sales 24,642 20,056 22,928 22.9  7.5  
We expect a 23% YoY sales growth led by healthy growth in the project business. The EBITDA 
margin is expected to improve marginally by 268bp YoY while PAT is likely to hit Rs945m, 
registering a slight growth of 251% YoY. 

EBITDA 1,598 764 703 109.2  127.4  

EBITDA margin (%) 6.5  3.8  3.1  268 bps 342 bps 

Core PAT 945 269 357 251.0  165.1  
 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 

 

Figure 3: 3QFY24F earnings and their comparison with Bloomberg consensus estimates 

3QFY24F Bloomberg Estimates Bloomberg  InCred Research Estimates InCred % Variation 

Rs m Revenue EBITDA PAT EBITDA Margin  Revenue EBITDA PAT EBITDA Margin  Revenue EBITDA PAT 

ABB India 28,939 3,985 3,040 13.8% 29,648 4,492 3,768 15.2% 2.5% 12.7% 24.0% 

Cummins 21,864 3,838 2,780 17.6% 23,343 4,176 3,530 17.9% 6.8% 8.8% 27.0% 

L&T 5,30,980 61,354 34,210 11.6% 5,31,162 59,099 32,116 11.1% 0.0% -3.7% -6.1% 

KEC International 50,660 3,660 1,240 7.2% 47,884 3,424 872 7.2% -5.5% -6.4% -29.7% 

Siemens 44,549 5,553 4,328 12.5% 45,980 6,550 5,123 14.2% 3.2% 18.0% 18.4% 

Thermax 24,120 2,039 1,558 8.5% 23,526 2,097 1,644 8.9% -2.5% 2.8% 5.5% 

Voltas 24,390 1,400 684 5.7% 24,642 1,598 945 6.5% 1.0% 14.2% 38.2% 
 

SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, INCRED RESEARCH, BLOOMBERG 

 

Figure 4: L&T’s order inflow in 3QFY24 (as announced by the company) 

Date Quarter Segments Order Size Average Size (Rs bn) Order Type 

03-Oct-23 3QFY24 Transportation Infrastructure Rs25-50bn 37.5 Large 

04-Oct-23 3QFY24 Power Business Rs10-25bn 17.5 Significant 

05-Oct-23 3QFY24 Construction: B&F Rs25-50bn 37.5 Large 

10-Oct-23 3QFY24 Construction: Water & Effluent Treatment Rs10-25bn 17.5 Significant 

11-Oct-23 3QFY24 Hydrocarbon >Rs70bn 70 Mega 

30-Oct-23 3QFY24 Power T&D Rs25-50bn 37.5 Large 

31-Oct-23 3QFY24 Hydrocarbon >Rs150bn 150 Ultra-Mega 

06-Nov-23 3QFY24 Construction: Bhogapuram International Airport Rs25-50bn 37.5 Large 
 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 
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Figure 5: Comparison of companies in our coverage universe 

Company 
Bloomberg 
Ticker 

Recom. 
Price 

Rs 
TP 
Rs 

Mkt 
cap 

(US$ 
m) 

P/E (x) P/BV (x) EV/EBITDA (x) Dividend Yield (%) 

FY23 FY24F FY25F FY23 FY24F FY25F FY23 FY24F FY25F FY23 FY24F FY25F 

ABB  ABB IN ADD 4,832 4,965 12,309 83.6 79.4 72.8 17.0 14.3 12.2 67.8 61.5 56.7 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 

Cummins India KKC IN REDUCE 1,998 1,740 6,659 48.3 45.1 37.8 10.3 8.9 7.7 43.6 36.9 30.3 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 

Larsen & Toubro LT IN ADD 3,522 3,300 58,192 32.1 25.4 20.8 3.7 3.7 3.2 19.3 19.3 16.7 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 

Siemens SIEM IN ADD 4,077 4,400 17,454 68.9 59.2 51.8 9.1 9.1 8.0 41.0 41.0 35.9 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 

Thermax TMX IN ADD 3,210 3,275 4,598 66.6 50.1 41.4 8.2 7.3 6.3 50.0 35.3 29.7 0.3% 0.3% 0.4% 

Voltas VOLT IN HOLD 1009.2 872 4,014 63.5 66.0 34.7 5.1 4.7 4.3 42.7 47.5 25.8 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 

KEC International KECI IN ADD 604.3 700 1,868 89.8 40.7 18.1 4.2 3.9 3.3 22.5 15.8 11.1 0.7% 0.8% 0.8% 
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DISCLAIMER  
 

This report (including the views and opinions expressed therein, and the information comprised therein) has been prepared by Incred Research 
Services Private Ltd.(formerly known as Earnest Innovation Partners Private Limited) (hereinafter referred to as “IRSPL”). IRSPL is registered with 
SEBI as a Research Analyst vide Registration No. INH000011024. Pursuant to a trademark agreement, IRSPL has adopted “Incred Equities” as its 
trademark for use in this report. 

The term “IRSPL” shall, unless the context otherwise requires, mean IRSPL and its affiliates, subsidiaries and related compan ies. This report is not 
directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, 
availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IRSPL and its affiliates/group companies to registration or licensing 
requirements within such jurisdictions. 

This report is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential. No part of this report may be (i) copied, photocopied, duplicated, 
stored or reproduced in any form by any means; or (ii) redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person in whole or in part, for any 
purpose without the prior written consent of IRSPL. 

The information contained in this report is prepared from data believed to be correct and reliable at the time of issue of this report.  

IRSPL is not required to issue regular reports on the subject matter of this report at any frequency and it may cease to do so or change the periodicity 
of reports at any time. IRSPL is not under any obligation to update this report in the event of a material change to the information contained in this 
report. IRSPL has not any and will not accept any, obligation to (i) check or ensure that the contents of this report remain current, reliable or relevant; 
(ii) ensure that the content of this report constitutes all the information a prospective investor may require; (iii) ensure the adequacy, accuracy, 
completeness, reliability or fairness of any views, opinions and information, and accordingly, IRSPL and its affiliates/group companies (and their 
respective directors, associates, connected persons and/or employees) shall not be liable in any manner whatsoever for any consequences (including 
but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) of any reliance thereon or usage thereof.  

Unless otherwise specified, this report is based upon reasonable sources. Such sources will, unless otherwise specified, for market data, be market 
data and prices available from the main stock exchange or market where the relevant security is listed, or, where appropriate, any other market. 
Information on the accounts and business of company(ies) will generally be based on published statements of the company(ies), information 
disseminated by regulatory information services, other publicly available information and information resulting from our research. Whilst every effort is 
made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other 
subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are 
contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of 
future performance. The value of investments may go down as well as up and those investing may, depending on the investments in question, lose 
more than the initial investment. No report shall constitute an offer or an invitation by or on behalf of IRSPL and its affiliates/group companies to any 
person to buy or sell any investments. 

The opinions expressed are based on information which are believed to be accurate and complete and obtained through reliable public or other non-
confidential sources at the time made. (Information barriers and other arrangements may be established where necessary to prevent conflicts of 
interests arising. However, the analyst(s) may receive compensation that is based on his/their coverage of company(ies) in the performance of his/their 
duties or the performance of his/their recommendations. In reviewing this report, an investor should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among 
other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest. Additional information is, subject to the duties of confidentiality, available on request. 

The report is not a “prospectus” as defined under Indian Law, including the Companies Act, 2013, and is not, and shall not be, approved by, or filed or 
registered with, any Indian regulator, including any Registrar of Companies in India, SEBI, any Indian stock exchange, or the Reserve Bank of India. 
No offer, or invitation to offer, or solicitation of subscription with respect to any such securities listed or proposed to be listed in India is being made, or 
intended to be made, to the public, or to any member or section of the public in India, through or pursuant to this report. 

The research analysts, strategists or economists principally responsible for the preparation of this research report are segregated from the other 
activities of IRSPL. Information barriers and other arrangements have been established, as required, to prevent any conflicts of interests. 

The research analysts, strategists or economists principally responsible for the preparation of this research report are segregated from the other 
activities of IRSPL. Information barriers and other arrangements have been established, as required, to prevent any conflicts of interests. 

IRSPL may have issued other reports (based on technical analysis, event specific, short term views etc.) that are inconsistent with and reach different 
conclusion from the information presented in this report. 

Holding of Analysts/Relatives of Analysts, IRSPL and Associates of IRSPL in the covered securities, as on the date of publishing of this report 
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Relative 

Entity/ 

Associates 

any financial interests in the company covered in this report (subject company) and nature of such financial 
interest 

NO NO 

actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more in securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report  

or date of the public appearance;  

NO NO 

any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report  

or at the time of public appearance  
NO NO 

received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months 

for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or investment advisory or depository or 
distribution from the subject company in the last twelve months for products/services other than investment 
banking or merchant banking or broker- age services or investment advisory or depository or distribution from 
the subject company in the last twelve months 

NO NO 

managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the last twelve months NO NO 

received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the 
research report 

NO NO 

served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company NO NO 

been engaged in market making activity for the subject company NO NO 

 

Analyst declaration 

• The analyst responsible for the production of this report hereby certifies that the views expressed herein accurately and exclusively reflect his 
or her personal views and opinions about any and all of the issuers or securities analysed in this report and were prepared independently and 
autonomously in an unbiased manner. 

• No part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations(s) or 
view(s) in this report or based any specific investment banking transaction. 

• The analyst(s) has(have) not had any serious disciplinary action taken against him/her(them). 

• The analyst, strategist, or economist does not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. 

• The analyst(s) has(have) received compensation based upon various factors, including quality, accuracy and value of research, overall firm 
performance, client feedback and competitive factors. 

 

IRSPL and/or its affiliates and/or its Directors/employees may own or have positions in securities of the company(ies) covered in this report or any 
securities related thereto and may from time to time add to or dispose of, or may be materially interested in, any such securities. 

 

IRSPL and/or its affiliates and/or its Directors/employees may do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this research report and 
may from time to time (a) buy/sell the securities covered in this report, from time to time and/or (b) act as market maker or have assumed an 
underwriting commitment in securities of such company(ies), and/or (c) may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis and/or (d) 
may also perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory, underwriting or placement services for or relating to such company(ies) 
and/or (e) solicit such investment, advisory or other services from any entity mentioned in thisreport and/or (f) act as a lender/borrower to such 
company and may earn brokerage or other compensation. However, Analysts are forbidden to acquire, on their own account or hold securities 
(physical or uncertificated, including derivatives) of companies in respect of which they are compiling and producing financial recommendations or 
in the result of which they play a key part.  
 

 
 


